Equation 4.23 in 12.6x and for Equation 4.34 in 11.9x. This is not to say there are outliers but developing a
broad understanding of sensible values for �̂�EBIT;FW

𝑖,0 is an important aspect of multiple valuation in order to
understand computed results. The attraction of financial multiples over non-financial multiples is after all, that
they should translate into value. More information on the sample utilized can be found in Chapter 3 (p. 69)

367To also study the weighted average cost of capital, Equation 4.23 is considered, as well, and plotted with a
blue line. As indicated by the sensitivity of return on invested capital, there are some discrepancies between
the results obtained from Equations 4.23 (blue line) and 4.34 (red line), which I speculatively ascribe to biases
in utilizing the median values for the respective variables as well as biases driven by minor gaps in complete
sample data availability for some measured metrics.

368The left sensitivity chart for comparable long-term growth rate visualizes the relationship by showing the

110 CH 4. ROOTS OF MULTIPLES IN CORPORATE FINANCE THEORY

FIGURE 4.2: Sensitivity of selected input variables on Enterprise value/EBIT (�̂�EBIT;FW
𝑖,0 )

𝑟WACC = 8.8 %

�̃�comp = 4.9 %

0x

5x

10x

15x

20x

25x

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Weighted average cost of capital (𝑟WACC

𝑖 )

En
ter

pri
se

val
ue/

EB
IT

mu
ltip

le(
𝜇EB

IT
;F

W
𝑖,0

)

𝑟ROIC = 15.4 %

Equation 4.23

Equation 4.34

0x

5x

10x

15x

20x

25x

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
Return on invested capital (𝑟ROIC

𝑖 )

�̃�comp = 4.9 %

𝑟ROIC = 15.4 %

𝑟ROIC = 7 %

𝑟WACC = 8.8 %

0x

5x

10x

15x

20x

25x

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Comparable long-term growth rate (𝑔comp

𝑖 )

En
ter

pri
se

val
ue/

EB
IT

mu
ltip

le(
𝜇EB

IT
;F

W
𝑖,0

)

ff = 0 %

Fade factor sensitivity
expressed by corresponding 𝑔comp

𝑖

ff = 100 %

0x

5x

10x

15x

20x

25x

4.5% 4.75% 5% 5.25% 5.5%
Comparable long-term growth rate (𝑔comp

𝑖 )

Note: Charts derived using Equations 4.23 (blue lines) and 4.34 (red lines) through sensitivizing the variable
indicated on the x-axis, respectively, and keeping all other variables at sample median levels. A dot connected
with colored dotted lines to the axes marks the sample median value for the variable sensitized. Sample me-
dian values are: 𝑟WACC = 8.8%; 𝑟ROIC = 15.4%; �̃�comp = 4.9%; f̃f = 29.5%; 𝛽𝑒𝑞 = 0.98; �̃� = 0.13; 𝜏 =
28.8%; 𝑟rf = 3.7%; 𝑟ERP = 6.5% (no chart shown) and 𝑟CRP = 0% (no chart shown); boxplots show IQR
(box) and 5%/95% quantiles (“whiskers”) for respective sensitized variable. See Chapter 3 for details on the